

# 15-1823

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

DONAHUE FRANCIS,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

KINGS PARK MANOR, INC., et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK,  
No. 2:14-cv-03555-ADS-GRB  
THE HONORABLE ARTHUR D. SPATT, DISTRICT JUDGE, PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF AARP IN SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFF APPELLANT**

---

SUSAN ANN SILVERSTEIN  
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION  
601 E Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20049  
Tel. (202) 434-2159  
Fax (202) 434-6424  
ssilverstein@aarp.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae AARP

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF AARP .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
<b>I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT A LANDLORD’S FAILURE TO TAKE CORRECTIVE ACTION AGAINST A TENANT WHO IT KNOWS IS RACIALLY HARASSING ANOTHER TENANT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FAIR HOUSING ACT.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>A. The district court’s rulings undermine the purposes and goals of the FHA to end segregation, create equal housing opportunity and integrate the housing market.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>B. Harassment is the means by which anti-integrationist movements are historically enforced, discrimination is expressed and segregation is furthered.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>II. HOLDING A LANDLORD LIABLE UNDER THE FAIR HOUSING ACT FOR FAILING TO TAKE REASONABLE CORRECTIVE ACTION WHEN IT KNOWS THAT A TENANT IS HARASSING ANOTHER TENANT BASED ON A PROTECTED CLASS IS CONSISTENT WITH A LANDLORD’S DUTIES AND BUSINESS RESPONSIBILITIES AND IS NOT UNDULY BURDENSOME.....</b>	<b>17</b>
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**CASES**

*60 W. 67th St. Corp. v. Pullman*,  
100 N.Y.2d 147 (2003).....19

*Bradley v. Carydale Enterprises*,  
707 F.Supp 217 (E.D.VA 1989)..... 22-23

*City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.*,  
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....15

*City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.*,  
514 U.S. 725 (1995).....5

*Domen Holding Co. v. Aranovich*,  
1 N.Y.3d 117 (2003).....20

*Hous. Opportunities Made Equal v. Cin. Enquirer, Inc.*,  
943 F.2d 644 (6th Cir. 1991) .....6

*Mayers v. Ridley*,  
465 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....8

*Park W. Mgmt. Corp. v. Mitchell*,  
47 N.Y.2d 316 (1979).....18

*Spann v. Colonial Village, Inc.*,  
899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....8

*Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.*,  
409 U.S. 205 (1972).....2, 5, 12

*Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.*,  
576 U.S. \_\_\_, 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015) .....2, 4, 5, 6

*U.S. v. Covenant Retire. Comty. W., Inc. et al.*,  
Case No. 1:04-cv-06732-AWI-SMS  
(E.D.CA 2007).....16

<i>U.S. v. Hunter</i> , 459 F.2d 205 (4th Cir. 1972) .....	7, 8
<i>U.S. v. Space Hunters, Inc.</i> , 429 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>Valley Courts, Inc. v. Newton</i> , 263 N.Y.S.2d 863 (Syracuse City Ct. 1965) .....	20

## STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

42 U.S.C. § 3601 .....	2, 5
42 U.S.C. § 3601-3619 .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 3604(c) .....	2, 7, 8, 9
Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988 (FHAA), Pub. L. No. 100-430, 102 Stat. 1619 (1988) .....	5
114 Cong. Rec. 2275 (1968) .....	6
114 Cong. Rec. 2706 (1968) .....	6
114 Cong. Rec. 3422 (1968) .....	5
114 Cong. Rec. 5641 (1968) .....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 100-711 (1988), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2173 .....	3, 15
N.Y. Real Prop. Law § 235-b .....	18
N.Y. Real Prop. Acts. § 711(1) .....	19, 20
N.Y. Real Prop. Acts. § 711(2) .....	19

## OTHER AUTHORITIES AND MISCELLANEOUS

Jeannine Bell, <i>Hate Thy Neighbor: Move-In Violence and the Persistence of Racial Segregation in American Housing</i> (2013) .....	10, 11, 12, 13, 14
Jeannine Bell, <i>Restraining the Heartless: Racist Speech and Minority Rights</i> , 84 Ind. L.J. 963 (2009) .....	9

Michael Brower, Comment, <i>Trial 2010: A Look Inside Our Nation’s Courtrooms: Twentieth Annual DePaul Law Review Symposium: The “Backlash” of the Implied Warranty of Habitability: Theory vs. Analysis</i> , 60 DePaul L. Rev. 849 (2011).....	18
Erin York Cornwell & Linda J. Waite, <i>Social Disconnectedness, Perceived Isolation, and Health Among Older Adults</i> , 50 J. Health & Soc. Behav. 31 (2009).....	16-17
Rick Foster, <i>Bullying At Any Age</i> , Sun Chron. (May 13, 2013), <a href="http://www.thesunchronicle.com/news/local_news/bullying-at-any-age/article_aa7230ce-40ba-5a7b-896f-c8dfd9718161.html">http://www.thesunchronicle.com/news/local_news/bullying-at-any-age/article_aa7230ce-40ba-5a7b-896f-c8dfd9718161.html</a> .....	16
Mary Ann Glendon, <i>The Transformation of American Landlord-Tenant Law</i> , 23 B.C. L. Rev. 503 (1982).....	17, 18
Geoffrey L. Greif & Paul H. Ephross, <i>Group Work with Populations at Risk</i> (3rd ed. 2010).....	12
John A. Humbach, <i>Landlord Control of Tenant Behavior: An Instance of Private Environmental Legislation</i> , 45 Fordham L. Rev. 223 (1976).....	17, 22, 23
E. Levi, <i>An Introduction to Legal Reasoning</i> 8 (1949).....	18
Suzanne G. Liverman, Note, <i>Drug Dealing and Street Gangs – The New Nuisances: Modernizing Old Theories and Bringing Neighbors Together In the War Against Crime</i> , 50 Wash. U. J. Urb. & Contemp. L. 235 (1996).....	21, 22
John R. Logan & Brian J. Stults, <i>Racial and Ethnic Separation in the Neighborhoods: Progress at a Standstill</i> (2010).....	12
Nat’l Fair Hous. Alliance, <i>Where You Live Matters: 2015 Fair Housing Trends Report</i> (2015) available at <a href="http://www.nationalfairhousing.org/LinkClick.aspx?fileticket=SYWmBgpazA%3d&amp;tabid=3917&amp;mid=5321">http://www.nationalfairhousing.org/LinkClick.aspx?fileticket=SYWmBgpazA%3d&amp;tabid=3917&amp;mid=5321</a> .....	10

Cassia Pangas, Comment, <i>Making the Home More Like A Castle: Why Landlords Should Be Held Liable for Co-Tenant Harassment</i> , 42 U. Tol. L. Rev. 561 (2011).....	21, 22-23
Vincent J. Roscigno, Diana L. Karafin & Griff Tester, <i>The Complexities and Processes of Racial Housing Discrimination</i> , 56 Soc. Probs. 49 (2009) .....	13, 14
Robert Schwemm, <i>Hous. Disc. Law and Litig.</i> § 15.1 (2015).....	7
Robert G. Schwemm & Michael Allen, <i>For the Rest of Their Lives: Seniors and the Fair Housing Act</i> , 90 Iowa L. Rev. 121 (2004) .....	16
Paula Span, <i>An Unexpected Bingo Call: You Can't Play</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 2, 2015), <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2015/02/03/science/a-facilitys-bingo-call-you-cant-play.html?_r=0">http://www.nytimes.com/2015/02/03/science/a-facilitys-bingo-call-you-cant-play.html?_r=0</a> .....	16
U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev., <i>Annual Report on Fair Housing, FY 2012-2013</i> (2014), available at <a href="http://portal.hud.gov/hudportal/documents/huddoc?id=2012-13annreport.pdf">http://portal.hud.gov/hudportal/documents/huddoc?id=2012-13annreport.pdf</a> .....	10
Mark C. Weber, <i>Exile and the Kingdom: Integration, Harassment, and the Americans with Disabilities Act</i> , 63 Md. L. Rev. 162 (2004) .....	14, 15
Why Use a NARPM® Member? <a href="http://www.whyuseone.com/">http://www.whyuseone.com/</a> (last visited September 20, 2015) .....	19
